subdivision do not apply to any person who rents or leases a snowmobile if such person keeps a record of the name and address of the person or persons renting or leasing such snowmobile, the registration number thereof, the departure date and time, and expected time of return thereof. Such record shall be preserved for at least six months and shall be prima facie evidence that the person named therein was the operator thereof at the time it was operated contrary to Minnesota Statutes, Sections 84.81 to 84.88, 100.26, Subdivision 1, or 100.29, Subdivisions 28 or 29. The provisions of this subdivision do not prohibit or limit the prosecution of a snowmobile operator for violating any of the sections referred to in this subdivision.

Sec. 11. Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 168.66, Subdivision 5, is amended to read:

Subd. 5. "Motor vehicle" means any device propelled or drawn by any power other than muscular power, in, upon, or by which any person or property is, or may be transported or drawn upon a highway, excepting building and road construction equipment not subject to motor vehicle registration fees, <u>snowmobiles</u>, farm tractors, and agricultural machinery not designed primarily for highway transportation, but which may incidentally transport persons or property on a public highway.

Sec. 12. EFFECTIVE DATE. This act is effective July 1, 1971.

Approved May 27, 1971.

CHAPTER 578-H.F.No.3014

An act relating to the city of St. Paul bureau of health pension fund; increasing the tax levy therefor; providing for increased deductions from members wages; amending Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 425.06.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 425.06, is amended to read:

425.06 ST. PAUL, CITY OF; BUREAU OF HEALTH; PEN-SION FUND; TAX LEVY. The association, through its officers, shall have full charge, management and control of the health department

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

Ch. 579 LAWS 1971 — REGULAR SESSION

or bureau pension fund herein provided for, which fund shall be derived from the following sources: (1) dues of its members and from the gifts of real estate or personal property, rents or money, or other sources; (2) the commissioner of finance or department of finance of any city affected by this chapter shall deduct each month from the monthly pay of each member of such department or bureau of health relief association, a sum equal to three six percent of such monthly pay and place the same to the credit of the said health department or bureau pension fund, provided, however, that such three six percent shall not exceed three six percent of the current maximum monthly salary of a health sanitarian I in the employment of such department or bureau of health; (3) an amount or sum-equal to one-tenth not in excess of four-tenths of one mill shall be annually assessed, levied and collected by the proper officers of such city where a health relief association exists upon each dollar of taxable property in such city as the same appears on the tax records of such city, which said sum shall by the proper officers of said city be placed to the credit of the health department or bureau pension fund, and shall not be used or devoted to any other purpose than for the purpose of health department or bureau pension fund.

Sec. 2. <u>Subdivision 1. Retirement benefits of persons who</u> retired from employment in the bureau of health of the city of St. <u>Paul prior to June 6, 1969 are governed by the provisions of</u> <u>Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 425.</u>

<u>Subd. 2. Retirement benefits of persons who retired from</u> <u>employment in the bureau of health of the city of St. Paul on or after</u> <u>June 6, 1969, are governed by the provisions of Laws 1969, Chapter</u> <u>1102.</u>

Approved May 27, 1971.

CHAPTER 579-H.F.No.3107

[Not Coded]

An act authorizing the creation of a health department for the county of Ramsey and the local governmental units therein contained.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. RAMSEY COUNTY; HEALTH DEPARTMENT; PURPOSE. It is the purpose of this act to provide enabling authority

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

1075